Case File No: Place

Date

June 2025.

Time

: 1500 Hrs.

B-Cov 21 Assam Rifles c/o 99 APO Pin-932021

Dated:

June 2025

To,

The Officer-in-Charge Molcham Police Station Manipur.

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

- OP Clean Sweep-III 25 June 2025. Based on inputs received from 3 CIB regarding the presence of war like stores(WLS) near the previously occupied KNA(B) camp, a joint search operation was launched by 21 AR(TOB Yangoubung) in coordination with 3 CIB and Molcham police station under Phase-III of OP CLEAN SWEEP on 25 June 2025 at around 1500 hr. Joint team conducted a deliberate search through dense jungle terrain and under inclement weather condition in general area TS Laijang( RM-751078). Detection efforts were spearheaded by the combine use of ED dog. DSMD operator and field search teams from 21 Assam rifles and Molcham Police rep. At around 1600 hr. DSMD operator successfully detected two and two improvised Explosive Device (IEDs) concealed under thick foliage, which were subsequently confirmed by ED dogs. Over the next 50 minutes at around 1650 hr, additional six IEDs were located at four different locations in the vicinity of 150 meters through the coordinated efforts of ED dog and the DSMD operator. This brought the total of Eight Improvised Explosive Device (IEDs) detected in the general area and the same were destroyed in situ by the team of 21 AR and Molcham Police. Total IEDs destroyed were eight (08).
- 2. The team of Bravo company, 21st Assam Rifles brought remnants of the war-like stores and handed over to Molcham Police station on 25 June 2025 at 1500 hr. The handing over got delayed due to incessant rain in general area Yangoubung.
- Details of Apprehended individuals. Nil 3.

Recovery. Following war-like stores were recovered from the spot in general

areas TS Laijang.

S/No	Items	Quantity	Remarks
4.1	Improvised Explosive Device (IEDs)	08 Nos.	08 x IEDs were destroyed in situ and remnants weighing approx. 460 gm is being handed over to Police.

5. Due to heavy density couldn't recorded the video.

No

: JC-2102946M

Rank: Sub (GD)

Name: Krishna Chandra Sarkar

Unit : 21 Assam Rifles

Date : 28 June 2025

Place: Chandel

Dated : \_28 \_ June 2025

मेजर/Me

ओसी एफ कंपनी

OC F Coy

21 असम राइफल्स

21 Assam Rifles

an OE of FIR NO. 15(6) 2025 MCM-PS Days 4 Expl. Subs. Act.

> Officer in charge Molcham Police Station Chandel District, Manipur



1. District: Chandel

P.S. Molcham Police Station Year: 2025

FIR No. 15(6)2025 MCM-PS

Date and time of FIR: 28/06/2025 at 3:20 Pm

2.

4.		
Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1	4 Expl Subs Act	4 Expl Sub Act

(a) Occurrence of Offence: General area TS Laijang (RM-751078) at about 35 km from North PS.

Day: Saturday

Date: 25/06/2025 Time: 1500 hrs.

Time Period:

Time From: Time to:

(b) Information received at PS: Molcham PS Date:28/06/2025 at 3:20 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 4/MCM-PS/2025.Date & Time: 28/06/2025 3:20 Pm

3. Type of information: Written report.

Place of occurrence: General area TS Laijang (RM-751078) at about 35 km from North-PS.

(a) Direction and distance from PS:

from PS

Beat No. Nil

(b) Address: Molcham -Ps

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: N/A.

Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: Krishna Chandra Sarkar (57) yrs.

(b) Father's name:-Dayal Sarkar

(c) Date/ Year of Birth:11/4/1968

(d) Nationality: Indian

(d) Date of issue: Place of issue: Income tax Department of India Under the supervision of the central board for Direct taxes.

(f) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UD No., Driving License, PAN):

SI. No.	ID Type	ID No.
Diritor		
1		

(g) Occupation: Govt, of India.

## (h)Address:

CL M-	Address Type	Address	
Sl. No.	Present address	21 Assam Rifle Modi	
11		Sattya Nagar, Berubari , Jalpai guri	
2	Permanent address	West Bengal-735137	

- (i) Phone number: +919362414793
  - 5. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
51. 140.	Unknown	N/A	N/A	N/A
1	Taranta de Aresant Wilder			

- Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: Due to inconveniences of road.
- 7. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
1	Televisia.			

- 8. Total value of property (In Rs./-)
- 9. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	
	N/A	
N/A		

## 10. First Information contents:

To,

The Officer-in-Charge Molcham Police Station Manipur.



## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

- 1. OP Clean Sweep-III 25 June 2025. Based on inputs received from 3 CIB regarding the presence of war like stores(WLS) near the previously occupied KNA(B) camp, a joint search operation was launched by 21 AR(TOB Yangoubung) in coordination with 3 CIB and Molcham police station under Phase-III of OP CLEAN SWEEP on 25 June 2025 at around 1500 hr. Joint team conducted a deliberate search through dense jungle terrain and under inclement weather condition in general area TS Laijang( RM-751078). Detection efforts were spearheaded by the combine use of ED dog. DSMD operator and field search teams from 21 Assam rifles and Molcham Police rep. At around 1600 hr. DSMD operator successfully detected two and two improvised Explosive Device (IEDs) concealed under thick foliage, which were subsequently confirmed by ED dogs. Over the next 50 minutes at around 1650 hr, additional six IEDs were located at four different locations in the vicinity of 150 meters through the coordinated efforts of ED dog and the DSMD operator. This brought the total of Eight Improvised Explosive Device (IEDs) detected in the general area and the same were destroyed in situ by the team of 21 AR and Molcham Police. Total IEDs destroyed were eight (08).
  - 2. The team of Bravo company, 21<sup>st</sup> Assam Rifles brought remnants of the war-like stores and handed over to Molcham Police station on 28 June 2025 at 1500 hr. The handing over got delayed due to incessant rain in general area Yangoubung.
  - 3. Details of Apprehended individuals. Nil

4. Recovery. Following war-like stores were recovered from the spot in general areas TS Laijang.

S/No	Items	Quantity	Remarks
4.1	Improvised Explosive Device (IEDs)	08 Nos.	08 x IEDs were destroyed in situ and remnants weighing approx. 460 gm is being handed over to Police.

5. Due to heavy density couldn't recorded the video.

Sd/-

No : JC-2102946M

Rank : Sub (GD)

Name : Krishna Chandra Sarkar

Unit: 21 Assam Rifles
Date: 25 June 2025

Place : Chandel

Dated : 25 June 2025

- Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (a) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or
- (b) Directed (Name of I.O.): SI L Tiken Singh of MCM-PS.

(c) Refused investigation due to: N/A

(d) Transferred to P.S: N/A

District: N/A

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

0

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: SI Bhaktajit Singh of MCM-PS

Rank: Sub-Inspector of Charge

Molcham Police Station Chandel District, Manipur

14.Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

15.Date and time of dispatch to the court:

